



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LCT CAPITAL, LLC, :
 :
 :
 Appellant, :
 Cross-Appellee, : Nos. 565,2019 & 568,2019
 Plaintiff below, :
 :
 :
 v. : Case Below:
 :
 :
 NGL ENERGY PARTNERS LP and : Superior Court of
 NGL ENERGY HOLDINGS LLC, : the State of Delaware
 : C.A. No. N15C-08-109 WCC [CCLD]
 :
 :
 Appellees, :
 Cross-Appellants, :
 Defendants below. :

**APPELLEES’/CROSS-APPELLANTS’
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Of Counsel:

Hal S. Shaftel
Obiamaka P. Madubuko
Daniel Friedman
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
MetLife Building
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 801-9200

Steven T. Margolin (#3110)
Samuel L. Moultrie (#5979)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
The Nemours Building
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 661-7000

Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Dated: August 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE QUANTUM MERUIT VERDICT SHOULD STAND.4

 A. Affirmance of quantum meruit verdict is part of cross-
 appeal.4

 B. The Trial Court impermissibly ordered a quantum meruit
 retrial.5

 C. Quantum Meruit disposes of all damages.....6

 D. LCT’s current conjecture cannot create retroactive
 confusion.9

 II. THE FRAUD VERDICT IS CONTRARY TO THE
 EVIDENCE.11

 A. LCT’s non-reliance admissions.11

 B. LCT’s “other” fraud theories are unfounded.16

 C. The October Letter is a red herring.....18

 III. FRAUD INSTRUCTION CONSTITUTES PLAIN,
 PREJUDICIAL ERROR21

 A. NGL preserved its position.21

 B. LCT ignores “plain error” review.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brzoska v. Olson</i> , 668 A.2d 1355 (Del. 1995)	24
<i>Caldera Properties - Lewes/Rehoboth VII, LLC v. Ridings Dev., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2231716 (Del. Super. Ct. May 29, 2009)	10
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	22
<i>Davitt v. Saltzman</i> , 1979 WL 193332 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 1979)	24
<i>Hynansky v. 1492 Hosp. Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2319191 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 2007)	10
<i>Kenton v. Kenton</i> , 571 A.2d 778 (Del. 1990)	22
<i>Lea v. Griffin</i> , 1995 WL 106562 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 1995)	24
<i>May v. Bigmar, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 285 (Del. Ch. 2003)	21
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1146 (Del. 2017)	23
<i>Reinco, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 906 A.2d 103 (Del. 2006)	9
<i>Riggins v. Mauriello</i> , 603 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992)	22, 26
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Summa Corp.</i> , 394 A.2d 241 (Del. Ch. 1978)	11
<i>Twin Coach Co. v. Chance Voight Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 163 A.2d 278 (Del. Super. Ct. 1960)	24
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics, NV.</i> , 85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014)	24, 25

Williams v. White Oak Builders, Inc.,
2006 WL 1668348 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2006).....25

Wilmington Trust Co. v. Amrhein,
2000 WL 33653413 (Del. Com. Pl. April 7, 2000).....24
